15%

20%

25%

30%

0.26 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.37

COE (€/kWh)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

Fig. 5   COE histogram for
residential load

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

0.26 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.32

COE (€/kWh)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

Fig. 4   COE histogram for
agriculture

364
365
366
367
368

369
370
371
372
373

Book ID: 317477_1_En Chapter ID: 10 Dispatch Date: 10/02/2014 Proof No: 1

A
ut

ho
r's

 P
ro

of

UNCO
RR

EC
TE

D P
RO

OF

16 Y. A. Katsigiannis et al.

•	 The optimal configuration of scenario 1 (increased wind potential) considering
no customer damage cost is the only case that does not contain the dispatchable
diesel generator. As a result, the number of interruptions (FOI) is significantly
increased.

•	 The (negative) effect of increased diesel fuel price (scenario 5) is marginally
more severe than the (negative) effect of lower solar potential (scenario 4), but
significantly less severe than the (negative) effect of lower wind potential (sce-
nario 2).

Table 7   Optimal configuration for sensitivity analysis scenarios
Case CDF WTs PVs

(kWp)
Dsl (kW) Batteries Con-

verter
(kW)

Dispatch
strategy

COE (€/
kWh)

Initial No CDF 3 35 10 108 35 LF 0.2214
Agricul-

tural
3 50 40 144 40 LF 0.2659

Residen-
tial

3 50 30 120 39 LF 0.2635

Wind
+ 10 %

No CDF 3 50 0 132 31 LF 0.2036
Agricul-

tural
3 42 40 120 39 LF 0.2466

Residen-
tial

3 31 30 144 38 LF 0.2433

Wind
− 10 %

No CDF 3 50 10 144 36 LF 0.2449
Agricul-

tural
4 50 40 144 41 LF 0.2918

Residen-
tial

4 50 30 144 40 LF 0.2901

Solar
+ 5 %

No CDF 3 34 10 108 36 LF 0.2200
Agricul-

tural
3 50 40 132 40 LF 0.2627

Residen-
tial

3 50 30 120 39 LF 0.2604

Solar
− 5 %

No CDF 3 37 10 108 35 LF 0.2233
Agricul-

tural
3 50 40 156 40 LF 0.2693

Residen-
tial

3 50 30 132 39 LF 0.2668

Diesel
+ 20 %

No CDF 3 39 10 96 37 LF 0.2287
Agricul-

tural
3 50 40 180 40 LF 0.2749

Residen-
tial

3 50 30 168 40 LF 0.2721

RES
− 40 %

No CDF 4 37 5 108 33 LF 0.1802
Agricul-

tural
4 50 40 108 41 LF 0.2197

Residen-
tial

4 50 30 108 40 LF 0.2176

374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381

Book ID: 317477_1_En Chapter ID: 10 Dispatch Date: 10/02/2014 Proof No: 1

A
ut

ho
r's

 P
ro

of

UNCO
RR

EC
TE

D P
RO

OF

17Evaluating the Performance of Small Autonomous Power Systems Using …�

•	 The lower cost of RES technologies (scenario 6) results in the system with the
lowest cost ( COE).

•	 Due to the minimum renewable fraction constraint value of 80 %, all optimal
configurations contain 3 to 4 WTs, whereas the PV installation is always greater
that 30  kWp, while in many cases the installed PV capacity is equal to its
maximum possible value of 50 kWp.

Table 8   Sensitivity analysis results for GA—local search procedure
Case CDF GA—local search results

COE (€/
kWh)

LOLE
(h/year)

LOEE
(kWh/
year)

EIU (%) FOI
(int/
year)

DOI (h/
int)

ENSI
(kWh/
int)

Initial No CDF 0.2214 1,053 9,708.73 4.987 689 1.529 14.091
Agricul-
tural

0.2659 2.50 6.22 0.003 13 0.192 0.478

Residen-
tial

0.2635 55.50 224.92 0.116 148 0.375 1.520

Wind
+ 10 %

No CDF 0.2036 806 9,724.86 4.995 1,020 0.790 9.534
Agricul-
tural

0.2466 2.00 5.95 0.003 10 0.200 0.595

Residen-
tial

0.2433 45.67 187.36 0.096 131 0.349 1.430

Wind
− 10 %

No CDF 0.2449 1,044 9,708.60 4.987 650 1.606 14.936
Agricul-
tural

0.2918 3.50 7.65 0.004 16 0.219 0.478

Residen-
tial

0.2901 56.83 237.55 0.122 147 0.387 1.616

Solar
+ 5 %

No CDF 0.2200 1,045 9,689.45 4.977 679 1.539 14.270
Agricul-
tural

0.2627 2.50 6.22 0.003 13 0.192 0.478

Residen-
tial

0.2604 52.00 212.73 0.109 139 0.374 1.530

Solar
− 5 %

No CDF 0.2233 1,055 9724.58 4.995 699 1.509 13.912
Agricul-
tural

0.2693 2.50 6.58 0.003 13 0.192 0.507

Residen-
tial

0.2668 57.83 237.74 0.122 160 0.361 1.486

Diesel
+ 20 %

No CDF 0.2287 1,052 9,725.84 4.995 711 1.480 13.679
Agricul-
tural

0.2749 2.50 6.22 0.003 13 0.192 0.478

Residen-
tial

0.2721 46.83 197.97 0.102 122 0.384 1.623

RES
− 40 %

No CDF 0.1802 803 9680.81 4.972 519 1.546 18.653
Agricul-
tural

0.2197 2.17 5.93 0.003 11 0.197 0.539

Residen-
tial

0.2176 35.83 149.76 0.077 94 0.381 1.593

382
383
384
385
386
387

Book ID: 317477_1_En Chapter ID: 10 Dispatch Date: 10/02/2014 Proof No: 1

A
ut

ho
r's

 P
ro

of

UNCO
RR

EC
TE

D P
RO

OF

18 Y. A. Katsigiannis et al.

•	 In all cases, when agricultural or residential CDFs are considered, the systems
are notably more reliable (due to customer damage costs consideration). As a
result, their optimal configuration contains significant higher capacity of the
dispatchable diesel generator.

•	 In all the examined scenarios, the optimal configurations contain large number
of batteries, converters of similar sizes, and adoption of LF dispatch strategy.

Table 9   Sensitivity analysis results for MCS
Case CDF MCS results (average values)

COE (€/
kWh)

LOLE
(h/
year)

LOEE
(kWh/
year)

EIU (%) FOI (int/
year)

DOI (h/
int)

ENSI
(kWh/
int)

Initial No CDF 0.2286 1,303.61 11,850.02 6.086 798.80 1.634 14.850
Agricul-

tural
0.2867 210.16 1,820.96 0.935 566.40 0.364 3.098

Residen-
tial

0.2965 266.44 1873.37 0.962 560.41 0.470 3.261

Wind
+ 10 %

No CDF 0.2057 1,067.53 11,591.58 5.954 1,357.88 0.786 8.537
Agricul-

tural
0.2648 214.11 1,852.61 0.952 582.52 0.360 3.056

Residen-
tial

0.2879 312.79 2,390.13 1.228 610.26 0.507 3.826

Wind
− 10 %

No CDF 0.2524 1,300.71 11,572.20 5.944 764.22 1.705 15.161
Agricul-

tural
0.3059 188.02 1604.03 0.824 488.63 0.379 3.193

Residen-
tial

0.3155 221.96 1,566.89 0.805 436.75 0.502 3.497

Solar
+ 5 %

No CDF 0.2272 1,333.53 11,889.95 6.107 772.79 1.727 15.388
Agricul-

tural
0.2791 203.15 1726.46 0.887 556.09 0.360 3.011

Residen-
tial

0.2920 267.11 1,952.32 1.003 540.73 0.489 3.525

Solar
− 5 %

No CDF 0.2296 1,318.98 11,734.74 6.027 755.00 1.749 15.556
Agricul-

tural
0.2863 211.79 1,825.81 0.938 575.93 0.361 3.064

Residen-
tial

0.3077 285.79 2101.94 1.080 586.30 0.479 3.458

Diesel
+ 20 %

No CDF 0.2360 1,297.18 11,773.18 6.047 780.61 1.664 15.096
Agricul-

tural
0.2946 194.82 1,807.78 0.929 489.78 0.389 3.538

Residen-
tial

0.3077 251.56 2,042.88 1.049 455.23 0.544 4.348

RES
− 40 %

No CDF 0.1859 994.18 10,839.14 5.567 877.58 1.133 12.357
Agricul-

tural
0.2307 132.06 963.78 0.495 411.33 0.317 2.283

Residen-
tial

0.2367 206.00 1,372.09 0.705 420.37 0.485 3.189

388
389
390
391
392
393

Book ID: 317477_1_En Chapter ID: 10 Dispatch Date: 10/02/2014 Proof No: 1

A
ut

ho
r's

 P
ro

of

UNCO
RR

EC
TE

D P
RO

OF

19Evaluating the Performance of Small Autonomous Power Systems Using …�

7 � Conclusions

The reliability evaluation of SAPS that is based on renewable energy technologies
is a complex and time consuming task, due to the intermittent nature of renew-
able resources, their variation, the high modularity of each part of the system, and
the considered assumptions for the reliability analysis. In most cases, the optimal

No customer damage cost